

Trading Update 2Q2015

- **Core pre-provision income (excluding trading and other income) up by 1.1% q-o-q at €204m.**
- **Operating expenses down by 0.5% q-o-q.**
- **90dpd formation down to €119m, from €391m in 1Q2015.**
- **Deposits down by €3.9bn in 2Q2015 to €31.0bn; stabilized thereafter.**
- **Eurosystem funding at €32.7bn at the end of June, currently at €31.8bn.**
- **Continued improvement in core pre-provision income of international operations.**

Core pre-provision income grew by 1.1% against 1Q2015. In more detail:

- **Net interest income** increased by 1.4% to €378m in 2Q2015, from €373m in 1Q2015, mainly driven by the continued reduction in the cost of Greek deposits and the expansion of lending spreads versus 1Q2015. Greek time deposits cost has declined substantially since the end of 2Q2015.
- **Net fee and commission income** grew by 10.8% y-o-y in 1H2015. On a quarterly basis, net fee and commission income receded by 5.4% to €72m, but excluding Government guarantees expense it was stable at €88m.
- **Operating expenses** were down by 0.5% q-o-q to €247m.

90dpd gross formation substantially decreased to €119m, from €391m in 1Q2015, driven by corporate loans and mortgages. **Total 90dpd loans** accounted for 34.3% of the gross loans portfolio at the end of June.

Gross Loans remained broadly flat at €52.8bn. **Loans to businesses and households** reached €27.4bn and €25.3bn respectively at the end of 2Q2015.

Deposits were down by €3.9bn q-o-q to €31.0bn in 2Q2015, as a result of political uncertainty and the outflows recorded in the domestic banking system especially in the month of June.

Eurosystem funding increased from €29.1bn in March to €32.7bn at the end of June, of which €9.8bn ECB and €22.9bn ELA.

Liquidity conditions (deposits and Eurosystem funding) have improved since the end of June, with Eurosystem funding currently at €31.8bn, of which €22.2bn ELA.

International operations core pre-provision income continued improving and amounted to €67m, from €63m in 1Q2015, as a result of core income expansion and further cost rationalization.

Major Financial Figures & Ratios	2Q2015	1Q2015	Δ
Net Interest Income	€378m	€373m	1.4%
Net Fee & Commission Income	€72m	€77m	-5.4%
Operating Expenses	€247m	€248m	-0.5%
Core Pre-Provision Income	€204m	€202m	1.1%
Gross Loans	€52.8bn	€52.9bn	-0.2%
Customer Deposits	€31.0bn	€34.9bn	-11.3%
90dpd Loans	34.3%	34.0%	0.3%
Headcount	16,760	16,990	-1.4%

Disclaimer

This communication and the information contained herein has been approved by the Board of Directors of Eurobank Ergasias S.A. ("Eurobank" or "the Bank"), but does not constitute and should not be construed as being an announcement and/or presentation of Eurobank's interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 ("Interim Financial Statements"). The information contained herein is based on the events and circumstances until the date of this communication and is further subject to the completion of the statutory auditor's review of the Interim Financial Statements. The publication of the Interim Financial Statements has been postponed for a date not later than 31 October 2015, as per the relevant Decision of the Minister of Finance dated 25.9.2015 (Government Gazette B' 2100/25.9.2015), in order for the Bank's management to be able to adequately disclose and address the results of the European Central Bank's on-going comprehensive assessment encompassing an asset quality review and stress test. As such, the preparation of the Interim Financial Statements is still in progress and therefore this communication does not include (i) certain key balance sheet and income statement items and other key performance indicators, such as loan loss provisions, non-performing exposures balance and coverage ratio, profits/losses before and after tax, net deferred tax assets, and (ii) Eurobank's regulatory capital ratios and potential capital needs. Such missing information may materially affect in substance the contents of this communication. Accordingly, no reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever (including, without limitation, for the purchase or sale of Eurobank's securities or for making an informed investment decision in relation to such securities) on the completeness of the information contained in this communication, and Eurobank expressly disclaims any relevant liability.

This communication includes certain financial measures which are not defined in the International Financial Reporting Standards, under which the Bank prepares and presents its financial statements, and/or are not separately disclosed in such financial statements. This communication may contain statements about future events and expectations that are forward-looking. Such estimates and forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and projections of future events and trends, which affect or may affect Eurobank. These forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, and there are important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements, certain of which are beyond the control of Eurobank. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. This communication does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer, or invitation, or solicitation or an offer, to subscribe for or purchase any securities in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity in relation to Eurobank's securities.